(b) During the audit of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022,

errors were identified. These errors were not materially significant individually or cumulatively and were not

corrected in the financial statements for the year 2022. For fair presentation, the Group's Management decided

to correct these errors in the financial statements for the year 2023, in accordance with the requirements of

International Accounting Standard 8, in the period to which they relate. As they were not materially significant

to the financial statements, no restatement was made to the Statement of Financial Position as of January 1,

2022, but the effects are disclosed in the following – Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2022.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended on December 31, 2023
(All amounts are presented in thousands of EUR)

Meritus ulaganja d.d. and its subsidiaries   121

4.1. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD (CONTINUED)

The effects of the mentioned transactions on previously issued reports are presented below as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022

Description Originally stated  Correction Restated

Property, plan and equipment (i)   25,625   7,400   33,025

Goodwill (i)   23,134   (5,885)   17,249

Total long-term asset   48,759   1,515   50,274

Total asset   201,683   1,515   203,198

Deferred tax liability (i), (ii(a))   4,280   (1,323)   2,957

Total long-term liabilities   92,394   (1,323)   91,071

Retained earnings and profit of the year (i), (ii (a))   13,828   2,668   16,497

Non-controlling interest (i)   25,961   170   26,131

Total equity   407,695   2,838   410,533

Total equity and liabilities   201,683   1,515   203,198

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2022

Description
Originally

stated  Correction Restated

Depreciation (i)   (16,452) (37)   (16,489)

Profit before taxation (i)   9,148  (37)   9,111

Income tax (i), (ii (a))   (2,823)   2,662   (161)

Net profit   6,325   2,625   8,950

-

Attributable to the:

-

Owners   4,104   2,625   6,729

Non-controlling interest   2,221   -   2,221

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended on December 31, 2023
(All amounts are presented in thousands of EUR)

Meritus ulaganja d.d. and its subsidiaries   122

4.1. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 1st JANUARY 2022

Description
Originally

stated  Correction Restated

Deffered tax asset (ii (b))   398   349   747

Trade receivables (ii (b))   17,357   106   17,463

Total asset   120,997   455   121,453

Other equity items (ii (b))   (2,980)   (731)   (3,711)

Retained earnings (ii (b))   12,345   455   12,800

Non-controlling interest (ii (b))   22,974   731   23,704

Total equity   54,290   455   54,746

Total equity and liabilities   120,997   455   121,453

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year that ended on December 31, 2022
(All amounts are shown in thousands of EUR)

Meritus ulaganja d.d. and its subsidiaries   123

4.2. OPERATIONAL SEGMENTS

The group operates through three core operating segments. These segments offer different products and services and

are managed separately because they require different technologies and marketing strategies.

As a result of forming new industrial verticals (Workplace and Eplus Ventures) during the year ended December 31,

2023 (see Note 34), the Group has restructured its internal organization and composition of its operating segments,